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City Council Regular Meeting 
Agenda 

 
Monday, February 12, 2024 at 6:30 PM 

City Council Chambers, 401 Virginia Street, New Meadows, ID 83654 

PUBLIC NOTICE: THIS MEETING IS RECORDED AND PLACED IN AN ONLINE FORMAT.  PERSONS MAY BE ABLE TO 
EITHER VIEW OR LISTEN TO VIDEO / AUDIO OF THIS MEETING UNTIL WHICH TIME THE RECORDING IS 

DESTROYED UNDER THE CITY’S RECORD RETENTION POLICY. 

PARTICIPATE VIA ZOOM 

Direct Link:  https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83692546105?pwd=yHx3bJulFJt6kRct4JmDp412wbgH6e.1 

Call in:   253-215-8782  

Meeting ID:  836 9254 6105 

Password:  307417 

ROLL CALL / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

1. Reading The Mission Statement 
PUBLIC INPUT  
(The Public is invited to speak to any item NOT already on the agenda.  Items regarding Personnel or Elected 
Officials should be discussed with the Mayor.  The Mayor or Presiding Officer may limit the amount of time).  
The public may be called upon to speak on any item on the agenda. 
REPORTS 

2. Mayor's Report 

3. Staff Reports 

4. ACSO Report- Sheriff Zollman 
DISCUSSION ITEMS 

5. Rates & Fees Review - Sewer Rates 

6. City Hall Maintenance/ Repairs 

7. Tiny Homes Zoning 

8. Above Ground Storage Tanks 
ACTION ITEMS 

9. Public Works Utility Truck Purchase 

10. Park Restroom Toilet Replacement 

11. ICRMP- JPA 

12. Remove Industrial Park Dumpster 

13. Browns Mountain Recycling CUP Status Report 

14. Browns Tiny Homes CUP- 309 S. Heigho 

15. Crestline Task Order for Sewer Line Extension 

16. Softball Field 

17. Resolution TBD-2024 Proclamation for H.O.P.E Week 

18. Designate Carryover Fund Account 

19. Executive Session 74-206(b) To consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear 
complaints or charges against, a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent, or 
public school student; 

20. Change in Employee Classification / Wage Change 
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CONSENT AGENDA 

21. January 2024 Payroll 

22. November & December 2023 Financials 

23. January 8th, 2024 Old & New Meeting Minutes 

24. Paid & Pending Claims 
FUTURE MEETING TOPICS 
ADJOURNMENT 

 

Any person needing special accommodation to participate in the above noticed meeting should contact the 
City Clerk’s Office at, 347-2171, at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting date. 

City of New Meadows Mission Statement:  
“To provide citizens with a safe and clean community as we develop a vibrant, diverse economy 

together.  Through coordinated and collaborative planning, we will utilize proactive means to provide 
effective, safe and fiscally responsible municipal programs and services while building and maintaining 

infrastructure of adequate capacity to accommodate present and future needs.  With the overall health of 
each resident in mind, we will maintain an open and honest government as we plan for the future while 

preserving, protecting and enhancing our legacy.”  
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CITY OF NEW MEADOWS MAYOR’S REPORT 

February 12, 2024 

Even though there hasn’t been much snow, it hasn’t slowed down city operations or projects.  

I appreciate the hard work the City staff have been doing to keep things moving forward. 

I met with Gregg Tankersley, Kirk, Kyla and Hunter and we reviewed the upcoming projects 

that may need engineer involvement.  We reviewed the need to have engineer review of 

upcoming development projects and discussed what city projects are on the horizon.  I will be 

scheduling a meeting with Gregg to discuss current projects once a quarter in order to 

maintain a good channel of communication. 

The dog pound is ready to be used and we are working out the details regarding the use of the 

pound.  Animals picked up and placed in the pound will not be released until the fine for dog 

at large, impoundment and any other dog related fines are paid.   The procedure will be 

finalized within the next week. 

I have spent considerable time going over the audits from the past 10 years to find out what 

the carryover fund balances should be in the different accounts.  We will be tracking that each 

year from this point on so we don’t miss funds that are designated after the fiscal year end. 

Due to the lack of snow, I asked Hunter and Ivan to take down the Christmas lights in the park.  

The low snow level resulted in cords coming unplugged since they weren’t covered with snow. 

The cameras at each of the well facilities and at the booster station/reservoir are being 

installed.  There is still work going on for the computer programming as the final piece of the 

water project.  Hopefully, the generator for the booster station will be delivered next month. 

Kyla and I had an excellent meeting with James Elmore, Melissa Hamilton and Lindsey Harris 

over lunch at the MV Community Center last month.  James is a Digital Literacy Coordinator 

working with the University of Idaho Extension and Americorps in our region.  I am excited 

about the resources and possibilities he is offering to our community. 

One of my priorities this year is to create more communication between the many different 

organizations in our area.  As we move forward with the many projects we have planned, I 

know we will accomplish more with fewer resources required if we work together.  I am 

encouraging communication on any upcoming projects and proposed funding requests from 

all local organizations/entities so we don’t duplicate efforts.  This will benefit our community 

as well as each individual organization! 

“The single biggest problem in communication is the illusion that it has taken place.” George 

Bernard Shaw 
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Hunter Brown January Public Works 

Equipment and Shop: 

-Routine Cleaning and Organization Management                    

-Keep up Equipment Preventive Maintenance Sheets and general servicing                      

-Maintain Hot Rod for service calls & Emergencies until a  

dedicated service vehicle may be acquired.  

-Repair bomber; Pull engine and install new clutch plate 

-Begin new Preventative Maintenance schedule and logging method. 

-Assess storage problem areas and brainstorm organization practices with Public Works Dept. 

-Assess overall Cleanliness problem areas and brainstorm routines with Public Works Dept. 
 
 

 

  Sewer: 

-Accept and retain responsibility for WWTP Operation in Kirks absence &  

listen perceptively when he's present. 

-Maintain WWTP functions. (E.g. Clean Screen, Preserve blowers with oil, belts, and filters) 

-Maintain Records (Sewer In & Eff Logs) 

-Move Land Application Wheel Lines when Necessary 

-Attend Relevant Wastewater Classes. (Online) 

-Assess New headworks Issue created by Integrity 

 
 

Equipment and Shop: 

-Routine Cleaning and Organization Management                    

-Keep up Equipment Preventive Maintenance Sheets and general servicing                      

-Maintain Hot Rod for service calls & Emergencies 

-Prepare for incoming asset by pre-ordering filters and noting specifics in service 

-Place Kirk in charge of ordering Forks Implement from CAT 

-Assess storage problem areas and brainstorm organization practices with Public Works Dept. 

-Assess overall Cleanliness problem areas and brainstorm routines with Public Works Dept. 

-Understand Necessary safety feature need on some equipment e.g F.O.P.S on Loader 

 

  Sewer: 

-Accept and retain responsibility for WWTP Operation / Shadow Kirk during his rounds 

-Maintain WWTP functions. (E.g. Clean Screen, Preserve blowers with oil, belts, and filters) 

-Maintain Records (Sewer In & Eff Logs) 

-Move Land Application Wheel Lines when Necessary 

-Attend Relevant Wastewater Classes. (Online) 

-Assess New headworks Issue created by Integrity 
 

 

*Status colors presented are based on US Military DEFCON representation. 

WWTP: 

Keep up with Samples and Reporting 

Status - Green 

Operator has been in excellent communication with the Public Works Dept and 

apprentice regarding Samples. 

 

NRWA: 

     Achieve On Job Training hours whenever possible.  

Status - Green 

Schedule allows for more exposure to WW side of operations while also aligned with 

times more convenient for the operator.  

 

Snow Removal/Road Conditioning 

Status - White 

Weather proves indeterminate, but the PW Dept. is Practicing Safety and holding 

initiative so as to act at the most fruitful time. 

 

Community: 

 Roads are rough! 

 

Response:  

    The Public Works team has ample faith in their 

director’s ability to detect need, plan accordingly, 

communicate efficiently, and overall practice SAFE 

and timely removal of seasonal road hazards. We 

continue to exude gratitude for the patience of the 

public and other operators/contractors in the area. 

 

Water: 

-Maintain Vigilance for Water related emergencies 

-Study Commercial drivers guild and work towards attaining a Commercial driver's 

license  

so water truck may be operated safely and legally 

-Continue to Receive onsite training from shadowing Kirk & log Hands-On-Experience 

hours 

-Expand use of voice and personal reasoning in appropriate settings in the work 

environment 

-Attend water related construction/Demolition meetings and engage in any/all assisting 

action. 

-Attend Relevant Drinking Water Classes. (Online) (IRWA) 

-Maintain Records (City Water Well l& Use/ Water Meter Data) 

-Attend Trenching and Shoring class (Online) (IRWA) 

 
 

NRWA apprenticeship Hours: 

-Tools, Equipment, and Workplace safety – 82.5 

-Vheicles and specialized equipment         – 6.5 

-System Operations and Maintenance        –10.5 

-Quality Control –            –11.75 

Logistics, Reports and supervision             – 37.25 

Previous XP             – 0 

 

Lesson Hours                                          30 – 229 total 

 

Water: 

-Maintain Vigilance for Water related emergencies 

-Continue to Receive onsite training from shadowing Kirk & log Hands-On-Experience 

hours 

-Expand use of voice and personal reasoning in appropriate settings in the work environment 

-Attend water related construction/Demolition meetings and engage in any/all assisting 

action. 

-Attend Relevant Drinking Water Classes. (Online) (IRWA) 

-Maintain Records (City Water Well l& Use/ Water Meter Data) 

-Attend Trenching and Shoring class (Online) (IRWA) 

 

NRWA apprenticeship Hours: 

-Tools, Equipment, and Workplace safety  – 105 

-Vheicles and specialized equipment          – 8 

-System Operations and Maintenance         –12 

-Quality Control                                           –11.75 

Logistics, Reports and supervision              – 38.25 

Previous XP                              – 0 

 

Lesson Hours                                          66 – 229 Total 
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Kyla Gardner January 2024 Admin, City Clerk 

 Claims 

 Payroll 

 Billing 

 Email Billing 

 Ach Payments 

 Load/unload meters for water 
meter reading 

 Leak Letters 

 Process Payments 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 We recently started using Homebase for timesheets/ Working through 
troubleshooting setting up program 

 BCOI – The Community Project Grant 

 Energy Grant for City Hall 

 Audit prep for our upcoming Audit on 2/12 
 
 
 
 

 

 Being short staffed 
 

 Update social media 

 Mobile Text Alerts 

 Update Website 

 Closed out Transpo Grant 

 Alcoholic Beverage Permits 

 Agenda creation for CC and Parks 
& Recs meetings 

 Completed all W2, 1099’s 1095 
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Dana Kautz February Treasurer 

• Filing Payroll 

• Claims Review 

• December Bank Reconciliations  

• December Financial Reports 

• W2s and 1099s  

• Audit Prep 
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ORDINANCE 384-2022 
 

TBD-2022  Zoning Amendment – Tiny Homes 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEW MEADOWS, ADAMS COUNTY, IDAHO, 

AMENDING  THE NEW MEADOWS CITY CODE AS FOLLOWS:  AMENDING TITLE 

8, CHAPTER 1-3, USER CLASSIFICATION, ADDING TINY HOMES / PARK MODELS / 

COTTAGES; AMENDING TITLE 10, CHAPTER 2, RULES AND DEFINITIONS, ADDING 

DEFINITIONS FOR PARK MODEL, TINY HOME, COTTAGE; AMENDING TITLE 10, 

CHAPTER 7, RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, ARTICLE 7B-5, ARTICLE 7C-5, AND 

CHAPTER 8, COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS, ARTICLE 8C-5, ADDING TINY HOMES / 

PARK MODELS / COTTAGES AS A CONDITIONAL USE; TITLE 10, CHAPTER 11, 

SUPPLEMENTARY ZONING REGULATIONS, ADDING TINY HOME / PARK MODEL / 

COTTAGE REGULATIONS.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF NEW MEADOWS, IDAHO: 

 

Section 1:  That 8-1-3 User Classifications, is hereby AMENDED as follows, to wit: 

All users of the City water system are hereby classified as follows: 

1. Class A: Residential. 

2. Class B: Industrial. 

3. Class C: Mobile home parks, recreational vehicle parks, commercial, (Ord. 309-07, 8-13-

2007)  tiny homes / park models, cottages, and all others. (Ord. 384-22, 11-14-2022) 

Section 2: That 10-2 Rules and Definitions, is hereby AMENDED as follows, to wit: 

Adding definitions for Cottage, Park Model and Tiny Home as follows:  

COTTAGE:  A compact self-contained detached dwelling unit with at least one bedroom, 

kitchen, living area, laundry, and bathroom that is four hundred one (401) square feet up 

to seven hundred ninety-nine (799) square feet.  Each cottage shall be on its own lot and 

individually owned.  Cottage homes shall be permanent structures built on a permanent 

foundation and typed as manufactured, modular, or standard construction.   

PARK MODEL: A prefabricated self-contained dwelling unit delivered on wheels, and 

built on a single chassis, has a gross square footage not exceeding four hundred (400) 

square feet in the set-up mode and is certified by its manufacturer as complying with the 

American National Standards Institute (ANSI). 

TINY HOME: A dwelling that is four hundred (400) square feet (37 m2) or less in floor 

area excluding lofts. 

 

Section 3:  That 10-7-7B-5 R-2 Conditional Uses, is hereby AMENDED as follows, to wit: 
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ORDINANCE 384-2022 
 

TBD-2022  Zoning Amendment – Tiny Homes 

The following uses may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission in 

accordance with chapter 3, article A of this title: 

Church. 

Daycare center. 

Hospitals. 

Mobile home parks. 

Nonprofit club or lodge of a service and fraternal character. 

Nonprofit community clubhouse. 

Public utility facilities. 

Retirement home, convalescent home, nursing home. (Ord. 313-08, 6-9-2008) 

Park Models / Tiny Homes/ Cottages. (Ord. 384-2022, (11-14-2022)). 

 

Section 4:  That 10-7-7C-5 R-3 Conditional Uses, is hereby AMENDED as follows, to wit: 

The following uses may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission in 

accordance with chapter 3, article A of this title: 

Cemetery. 

Church. 

Daycare center. 

Hospitals. 

Mobile home parks. 

Nonprofit club or lodge of a service and fraternal character. 

Nonprofit community clubhouse. 

Public utility facilities. 

Retirement home, convalescent home, nursing home. (Ord. 313-08, 6-9-2008) 

Park Models / Tiny Homes / Cottages. (Ord. 384-2022, 11-14-2022) 

 

Section 5: That 8-8C-5 Business Residential Conditional Uses, is hereby AMENDED as follows 

to wit: 

The following uses may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission in 

accordance with chapter 3, article A of this title: 

Nonprofit clubs and lodges of a fraternal order. 

Places of worship and religious practice. 

Post Office. 

Retirement, convalescent or nursing home. 

Schools, commercial and public. (Ord. 313-08, 6-9-2008) 

Park Models / Tiny Homes / Cottages. (Ord. 384-2022, 11-14-2022) 

 

Section 6: That 10-11, Supplementary Zoning Regulations, is hereby AMENDED as follows to 

wit: 

 

10-11-9 Park Model / Tiny Home / Cottages Regulations 
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ORDINANCE 384-2022 
 

TBD-2022  Zoning Amendment – Tiny Homes 

No park model / tiny home / cottage shall be placed on any property, except as permitted 

by New Meadows City Code.   

 

A. All tiny homes / park models / cottages shall be installed on a permanent 

foundation, and shall be connected to City water, sewer, and electric utilities. 

B. Tiny homes / park models / cottages shall follow setbacks and other 

requirements of the zone in which they reside. Lot coverage and number of units 

may be adjusted on any property based on the design review of the city council.  

C. Each tiny home / park model / cottage shall contain one off-street parking space 

per designated dwelling unit. 

D. Each tiny home / park model / cottage shall comply with all adopted standards 

for fire access required to protect each residence. 

E. Tiny homes / park models / cottages shall comply with all adopted City 

standards for the location and width of utility easements. 

F. Each tiny home / park model / cottage shall require approval of a Conditional 

Use Permit, and shall follow the design review process as outlined in 10-4-3.  

G.  Tiny homes / park models / Cottages require building permits and must meet 

residential building code standards. 

 

 

Section 7:  Effective Date 

 

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect, after passage by the New Meadows City Council, 

signed by the Mayor, and publication of the ordinance according to law. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of New Meadows on this __th 

day of November, 2022. 

 

 

 

 

______________________     ATTEST:__________________   

    Julie A Good, Mayor                     Kyla Gardner, City Clerk 
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A SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE 384-2022 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL, NEW MEADOWS, IDAHO 

384-2022 Tiny Home Amendment 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEW MEADOWS, ADAMS COUNTY, IDAHO, 

AMENDING  THE NEW MEADOWS CITY CODE AS FOLLOWS:  AMENDING TITLE 

8, CHAPTER 1-3, USER CLASSIFICATION, ADDING TINY HOMES / PARK MODELS / 

COTTAGES; AMENDING TITLE 10, CHAPTER 2, RULES AND DEFINITIONS, ADDING 

DEFINITIONS FOR PARK MODEL, TINY HOME, COTTAGE; AMENDING TITLE 10, 

CHAPTER 7, RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, ARTICLE 7B-5, ARTICLE 7C-5, AND 

CHAPTER 8, COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS, ARTICLE 8C-5, ADDING TINY HOMES / 

PARK MODELS / COTTAGES AS A CONDITIONAL USE; TITLE 10, CHAPTER 11, 

SUPPLEMENTARY ZONING REGULATIONS, ADDING TINY HOME / PARK MODEL / 

COTTAGE REGULATIONS.   
 
The principal provisions of the Ordinance: 

 Amend Title 8 Chapter 1, User Classification, adding tiny homes / park models / cottages to 

Class C.   

 

 Amend Title 10 Chapter 2, Definitions, adding a definition for cottage, park model, and tiny 

home.   

 

 Amend Title 10, Chapter 7, R-2 Conditional Uses, to allow park models / tiny homes / cottages. 

 

 Amend Title 10, Chapter 7, R-3 Conditional Uses, to allow park models / tiny homes / cottages. 

 

 Amend Title 10, Chapter 8, Business-Residential Conditional Uses, to allow park models / tiny 

homes / cottages. 

 

 Amend Title 10, Chapter 11, Supplementary Zoning Regulations, allowing for specific 

regulations for park models / tiny homes / cottages. 

 

 

That the effective date of the Ordinance is upon passage and publication as required by law. 

 

The full text of the Ordinance is available for review at City Hall and will be provided by the City Clerk 

to any citizen upon personal request or can be viewed on the City Website at www.newmeadowsidaho.us.  

 

APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW MEADOWS, IDAHO THIS 14TH DAY OF 

NOVEMBER, 2022. 

 

Approved: 

 

By:_________________________    ATTEST:_____________________ 
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A SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE 384-2022 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL, NEW MEADOWS, IDAHO 

384-2022 Tiny Home Amendment 

 

ORDINANCE SUMMARY CERTIFICATION 

 

Ordinance No. 384-2022 

 

Certification of City Legal Advisor 

Of the Summary prepared for the above-numbered Ordinance 

 

The undersigned City of New Meadows Legal Advisor, having reviewed the above-numbered Ordinance and 

the Summary for the above-numbered Ordinance, believes the Summary of the above-numbered Ordinance is 

true and complete and that it provides adequate notice to the public of the identity and principal provisions of 

the Ordinance.   

 

Dated this 22nd  day of November 2022   _____________________ 

                Richard L. Stubbs  
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10-2-2 Definitions 

When used in this title, the following words and terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them 

in this section: 

ABOVEGROUND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID TANK(S): 

1. Any vessel containing more than sixty (60) gallons (227 L) of "Class II liquids", "Class 

III-A liquids", or "Class III-B liquids" as defined in this section as "combustible liquid" 

(e.g., diesel). Aboveground combustible liquids do not include LPG (propane). The use 

of any aboveground combustible liquid tank is prohibited except where listed as a 

conditional use. Home heating fuel for personal use is exempt from this definition. 

2. Any vessel containing more than sixty (60) gallons (227 L) of "Class I-A liquids", "Class 

I-B liquids", or "Class "I-C liquids" as defined in this section as "flammable liquid" (e.g., 

gasoline). Aboveground combustible liquids do not include LPG (propane). The use of 

any aboveground flammable liquid tank is prohibited except where listed as a conditional 

use. Home heating fuel for personal use is exempt from this definition. 

10-8A-5 Conditional Uses 

 

 

1. The following uses may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission in 

accordance with chapter 3, article A of this title: 

 

2. Aboveground combustible liquid tanks. 
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Page 1 of 14 
Joint Powers Subscriber Agreement (Effective December 8, 2022)  

JOINT POWERS SUBSCRIBER AGREEMENT  
 

Idaho Counties Risk Management Program, Underwriters 

 

 

This JPA is entered into pursuant to Idaho Code, Sections 67-2326 through 67-2333, by political 

subdivisions of the state of Idaho as defined by the Idaho Tort Claims Act, as subscribers to 

counterparts of this JPA, for the purpose of operating a separate legal entity to be known and 

designated as the Idaho Counties Risk Management Program, Underwriters, hereinafter referred 

to as “ICRMP”.  ICRMP is a reciprocal insurer organized under Idaho Code, Title 41, Chapter 29. 

 

It is agreed among the members of ICRMP, all of which have accepted this JPA or a prior 

counterpart, that by virtue of accepting the terms of this version of the Joint Powers Subscriber 

Agreement, hereinafter referred to as “JPA”, by approving a prior counterpart and subsequently 

renewing participation after changes to a prior counterpart have been implemented by the Board 

of Trustees or by paying a premium of insurance as billed, as follows: 

 

Whereas political subdivisions of the State of Idaho have the authority to purchase liability 

insurance for themselves and their employees pursuant to Idaho Code § 6-923 and to contract for 

property and other insurance coverage as they deem necessary or proper pursuant to Idaho Code § 

67-2328; and 

 

Whereas it is to the mutual benefit of political subdivisions to join together to establish the legal 

entity created by this JPA to accomplish the purposes hereinafter set forth; and 

 

Whereas the laws of the State of Idaho authorize the formation of what has been classified as a 

reciprocal insurer by political subdivisions without abrogating any privileges or immunities 

accorded to them by law; and 

 

It is agreed in consideration of the mutual advantages, obligations and benefits to each political 

subdivision and the mutual covenants herein contained, the members of ICRMP, with the consent 

and concurrence of the subscribing political subdivision: 

 

 

ARTICLE I. DEFINITIONS. 

 

As used in this JPA, the following terms shall have the respective meanings hereinafter set forth: 

 

(1) Board.  The Board of Trustees of ICRMP, which shall serve as the Subscribers’ Advisory 

Committee, as such is required by Idaho Code Title 41, Chapter 29. 

 

(2) Executive Director.  The person designated by the Board to exercise the authority and to 

fulfill the duties of the chief administrative officer of ICRMP.  

 

(3) ICRMP.  The Idaho Counties Risk Management Program, Underwriters, a pooled insurance 

and risk management program established pursuant to the statutes of this state as an 
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Page 2 of 14 
Joint Powers Subscriber Agreement (Effective December 8, 2022)  

independent Idaho governmental entity and licensed as a reciprocal insurer pursuant to Idaho 

Code Title 41, Chapter 29. 

 

(4) JPA.  This agreement more formally known as the Joint Powers Subscriber Agreement, 

wherein political subdivisions agree to participate in the insurance and related risk 

management offerings as a result of that insurance of ICRMP as set forth by the Board. 

 

(5) Members.  The political subdivisions, which qualify and agree to the terms of this JPA or 

such JPA as revised upon approval by the Board from time to time. 

 

 

ARTICLE II.  ESTABLISHMENT, PURPOSE, FINANCING AND DURATION OF 

ICRMP. 

 

This JPA is intended to continue the organization and operation of ICRMP into future years upon 

the foundation laid by prior joint powers agreements. This JPA supersedes all prior ICRMP JPAs 

and will become effective for all members on the date identified in the footer of this version of the 

JPA upon acceptance of the tender of continued participation offered during the annual renewal 

process in which a policy of insurance is issued.  Changes to the JPA are deemed accepted either 

by express action by the governing board or by renewing participation in ICRMP by paying the 

determined premium for the policy of insurance issued for a succeeding year.   

 

(1) It is the intent of the members of ICRMP to create a separate entity of unlimited duration that 

will administer an insurance and related risk management program and use funds paid by 

members to defend and indemnify, in accordance with this JPA and issued policy(ies) of 

insurance, any ICRMP members against liability or loss as described in the issued policy of 

insurance, up to the limits of the policy of insurance issued by or procured through ICRMP.   

 

(2) All income and assets of ICRMP shall be at all times dedicated to the ultimate benefit of its 

members in matters of insurance and related risk management programs, inclusive of matters 

not directly addressed by ICRMP issued policies. 

 

(3) It is the intent of the members that ICRMP members share the costs of insurance and related 

risk management obligations which the members desire to implement.   

 

(4) Participation in ICRMP shall be comprised of those political subdivisions that have approved 

this JPA or one of its prior iterations and that have agreed to pay the required premium for the 

issued policy of insurance.   Members agree to the admission of future members in accordance 

with provisions of the current JPA and acknowledge that they shall have no right to object to 

the addition of such members.  The Board, or the Executive Director, as delegated by the 

Board, is authorized to attach conditions to entry into ICRMP membership or to maintenance 

of membership in ICRMP in the interest of protecting the shared interests of participating 

members. Such conditions may include premium surcharges, coverage limitations, reductions 

of limits or other methods designed to reduce risk exposure or to protect the shared interests 

of other ICRMP members. 
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ARTICLE III.  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT POWERS, EXPENSES AND DUTIES. 

 

(1) To the extent required by Idaho Code Title 41, Chapter 29, and not inconsistent with applicable 

constitutional and statutory obligations and prerogatives, member hereby appoints ICRMP, as 

its Attorney-in-Fact empowered to take all actions and execute all documents which are 

necessary or appropriate in carrying on the business of insurance through ICRMP on behalf of 

member.   

 

(2) Member agrees that the Board of ICRMP may delegate powers to an Executive Director in 

accordance with this JPA.  The Executive Director’s obligations and liability shall be limited 

by the terms and conditions of ICRMP’s JPA and by the Idaho Tort Claims Act. The Executive 

Director appointed by the Board is hereby empowered by the undersigned to accept service of 

process on behalf of ICRMP. Such authorization does not supersede the procedural 

requirements of this JPA.  The general services to be performed by the Executive Director 

shall include, but not be limited to:  

 

(a) issuing, underwriting and servicing policies of insurance;  

(b) contracting with agents for sale and servicing of policies of insurance;  

(c) executing treaties of reinsurance or contracts of excess insurance;  

(d) providing risk management services and administering programs to diminish claims for 

damages; and  

(e) supervising the investment policy of ICRMP.   

 

(3) The general items of expense to be paid by ICRMP shall include, but not be limited to:  

 

(a) losses and claims payments; 

(b) allocable claims expense;  

(c) governmental charges, license fees, and lawful taxes;  

(d) expenses incurred in auditing ICRMP’s books and records;  

(e) premium amount collection costs;  

(f) Board expenses;  

(g) premiums on reinsurance and excess insurance;  

(h) fees of investment counsel and direct investment expense;  

(i) salaries and expenses of officers and employees of ICRMP;  

(j) disbursement of dividends;  

(k) special expenses authorized by the Board of ICRMP;  

(l) broker and producer commissions;  

(m) indemnity insurance premiums;  

(n) office expenses;  

(o) actuarial, auditing, legal, risk management and loss prevention expenses, and  

(p) awarding grants to members. 

 

(4) The Power of Attorney conveyed herein shall expire upon termination of all obligations of 

ICRMP.  The liability of each member for the obligations of ICRMP shall be an individual, 

several and proportionate liability and not a joint liability. The liability of each member shall 

be limited as stated in this JPA provided, however, that in no event shall any member be 
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required to contribute more than the amount authorized by applicable state statutes and 

constitutional provisions pursuant to which ICRMP is established. 

 

ARTICLE IV.  SCOPE OF POLICY OF INSURANCE. 

 

(1) In accordance with Idaho Code § 41-2921, member acknowledges that its policy of insurance 

transfers risk of loss from the member to ICRMP subject to the terms, conditions and 

exclusions addressed by its issued policy of insurance.   

 

(2) Member acknowledges that not all risks are insurable and that any excluded risks or claims 

will not be transferred to ICRMP as a result of this JPA. 

 

(3) In the event that a claim or a series of claims exceeds the amount of coverage provided by the 

member’s policy of insurance, payment of claims and expenses are the sole and separate 

obligation of the individual member or members against whom the claim was made resulting 

from litigation or settlement.  No member shall be entitled to a contribution from other 

members to cover the cost of claims that exceed the coverage or limits of its policy of 

insurance, or are not covered by its policy of insurance. 

 

ARTICLE V.  ICRMP POWERS AND DUTIES. 

 

The powers of ICRMP to perform and accomplish the purposes set forth above shall be to: 

 

(1) Employ agents, employees and independent contractors. 

 

(2) Purchase, sell, own, encumber and lease real property; to incur obligations on behalf of ICRMP 

to the extent permitted by Idaho statutes and the Idaho Constitution; and to purchase, sell, or 

lease equipment, machinery, and personal property. 

 

(3) Invest funds. 

 

(4) Carry out educational and other programs relating to risk management, including the 

prerogative to offer discounts or credits upon demonstrating compliance with standards for 

Board approved risk reduction methods or plans. 

 

(5) Create, collect funds for, and administer an insurance and related risk management program. 

 

(6) Purchase excess insurance and/or reinsurance to supplement the self-insured retention. 

 

(7) Provide property and casualty insurance, risk management, underwriting, claims adjustment, 

training, and consultation, or to contract for such services, including the defense and settlement 

of claims, subject to specific limitations and/or restrictions, imposed and adopted by the Board. 
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(8) Carry out such other activities as are necessarily implied or required to carry out the purposes 

of ICRMP, even though such undertakings might not be known at the time of entering into this 

JPA or might not be included within the specific powers enumerated in this article. 

 

(9) Sue and be sued. 

 

(10) Enter into contracts. 

 

(11) Reimburse Board members for approved expenses incurred in attending to Board  

 responsibilities. 

 

(12) Provide security, insurance or bonds regarding the official responsibilities of all officers,  

Board members and employees of ICRMP. 

 

(13) Borrow funds with approval by the Board as necessary for current operating purposes, so  

long as repayment is achieved before the conclusion of the subsequent fiscal year. 

 

(14) Establish terms and conditions of initial or continued membership in ICRMP. 

 

ARTICLE VI.  MEMBERS’ RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS - DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

PROCEDURES. 

 

Warranty of Eligibility – Each member authorizing participation in ICRMP by approval of this 

JPA and execution by an authorized official hereby warrants that it is a political subdivision of the 

state of Idaho as defined by the Idaho Tort Claims Act and thereby eligible to be a member of 

ICRMP.  By such warranty each member consents to its immediate separation from ICRMP 

participation upon discovery that it is not a qualifying political subdivision. Each member also 

agrees that it will indemnify ICRMP for any loss ICRMP may suffer by virtue of the 

inapplicability of privileges and immunities otherwise available to political subdivisions of the 

state of Idaho by virtue of the mischaracterization of any member as a qualified Idaho political 

subdivision. 

 

(1) An individual member of ICRMP, acting through their respective governing boards, shall 

have the right to: 

 

(a) Petition the Board to be heard as described below. 

 

(b)  Request withdrawal of participation.  Members recognize that ICRMP is managed for 

long-term participation and that JPAs that support ICRMP operation are of one-year or 

longer duration.  Consequently, withdrawal during the course of a policy of insurance 

year may be subject to additional financial obligation for the member as determined by 

the Board. 

 

(c) After its membership in ICRMP exceeds one year, to nominate, recommend or vote 

concerning selection of a representative to serve on the Board. 
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(2) The obligations of members of ICRMP shall be as follows: 

 

(a) To pay promptly all premiums of insurance to ICRMP at such times and in such amounts 

as shall be established by the Board pursuant to this JPA.  Any delinquent payments may 

incur interest, penalties or other financial consequences as determined by resolution of 

the Board. 

 

(b) To allow ICRMP’s agents and employees reasonable access to all premises and records 

of the member, required for the administration of ICRMP. 

 

(c) To cooperate fully with ICRMP’s attorneys, claims adjusters and any other employee or 

officer of ICRMP in activities relating to the purposes and powers of ICRMP. 

 

(d) To make good faith efforts to follow the safety, loss reduction, risk management, and 

loss prevention recommendations made by ICRMP.  

 

(e) To provide ICRMP no less frequently than annually, or in accordance with the issued 

policy of insurance, with information demonstrating the value of insured real and 

personal properties. 

 

(f) To utilize procedures regarding a dispute over the application of the terms of the JPA or 

insurance coverage, prior to communicating such dispute to a state or federal 

administrative agency or official, or prior to initiating legal or equitable proceedings 

against ICRMP.   Members expressly agree to follow the dispute resolution procedures 

as described in this JPA before filing any claim in law or equity against ICRMP or any 

ICRMP employee or Board member in any court or before a regulatory agency.  Member 

expressly agrees that failure to exhaust the internal dispute resolution procedures 

described in this JPA constitutes a material breach of this JPA.  Member agrees that 

ICRMP may enforce this provision. A member that pursues any action or proceeding 

against ICRMP in court or before a regulatory agency agrees to reimburse ICRMP its 

reasonable costs and attorney fees incurred in defense of any such suit or administrative 

proceeding if the matter has not first been brought to the Board pursuant to the dispute 

resolution procedure as described in this JPA. The restrictions contained in this 

subsection may be waived only upon written agreement of the Board. 

 

(3) The procedure of dispute resolution shall be: 

 

(a) Filing a written statement by the member stating the specific basis for disagreement.  All 

written statements must be sent to the Executive Director prior to Board involvement. 

Such filing shall be followed by a conference with the Executive Director, in person or 

by electronic means, to attempt to resolve the dispute. The Executive Director shall 

respond to the member in writing not more than ten (10) business days after the 

conference.  Such written response shall set forth the basis of the Executive Director’s 

decision concerning the matter.   
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(b) Following receipt of the Executive Director’s written response, member may request 

review of the determination of the Executive Director by the Board. Any such request 

shall be made in writing, setting forth the specific basis for the request and the particular 

reasons for disagreement with the determination of the Executive Director.   

 

(c) The Board may hear an oral presentation, not in excess of one hour, by the member 

governing board, or its attorney, or resolve the matter based upon the written request for 

review. The Board will have the option of obtaining a response from ICRMP staff. The 

Board shall issue its decision in writing within thirty (30) days of the oral presentation 

by the member or review of the written request for review or reconsideration, unless the 

Board determines good cause to extend the time for issuing its decision. The Board may 

consult with its staff, legal advisers and/or consultants. The written decision of the Board 

shall be final. Until a final decision is made pursuant to the procedures set forth in this 

Article, no member may initiate or institute legal or equitable actions against ICRMP, 

its officers, or employees, arising out of the application of the JPA. No claim or 

complaint shall be initiated by a member before a state or federal administrative agency 

or official without completing the dispute resolution procedure set forth herein. 

 

(d) The Board reserves the right to vary the foregoing procedures as necessary to 

accommodate the interests of ICRMP, its members, or others with an interest in the just 

resolution of differences regarding application of the JPA or insurance coverage. 

 

ARTICLE VII.  PREMIUM OF INSURANCE. 

 

The Board shall institute methods to establish annual or periodic premium of insurance amounts 

for members. ICRMP may change such amounts charged to any member from year to year to 

reflect changes in ICRMP operating costs, changes in risk resulting from operational changes, 

changes in property values or ownership, reevaluation of operating risks, member conduct, or 

refusal to participate in safety, loss prevention, or risk management programs, or for other reasons 

established by the Board.  Conversely, ICRMP may offer premium discounts to any member that 

faithfully participates in loss prevention, risk management, and safety programs or for other 

reasons established by ICRMP. Each member’s premium for the policy of insurance amount shall 

be calculated in accordance with rate determination methods approved by the Board for any policy 

of insurance year.   It is agreed that the Board’s rate determination will not be inadequate, 

excessive, or unfairly discriminatory, relative to the assessable risk of each member as determined 

by the ICRMP Board. Members acknowledge that rate-setting involves risk and exposure 

assumptions that rely upon the professional judgment of the Board and its staff and advisors. No 

member may be further assessed during a policy of insurance year unless in response to a material 

change in property or activities not disclosed or addressed at the time of annual renewal. Additional 

premium for the policy of insurance amounts may be charged when changes are made to covered 

property or activities during the course of a policy of insurance year. ICRMP reserves the right to 

condition continued participation by any member upon compliance with specific performance 

requirements, payment of modified deductible amounts and such other measures as ICRMP deems 

necessary or appropriate. ICRMP reserves, the right to cancel or refuse to renew insurance 

coverage, in accordance with Idaho law. 
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ARTICLE VIII.  BOARD OF TRUSTEES – ELECTION, APPOINTMENT AND 

REMOVAL. 

 

The Board shall be comprised of nine (9) elected public officials, six (6) of whom shall be county 

commissioners, two (2) city mayors, and one (1) special purpose district governing board member. 

The electoral/appointive boundaries for the Board shall be organized as follows as long as they 

are members of this JPA: 

 

(1) County District I: Counties of Boundary, Bonner, Kootenai, Benewah and Shoshone. 

 

(2) County District II: Counties of Latah, Clearwater, Nez Perce, Lewis and Idaho. 

 

(3) County District III: Counties of Adams, Valley, Washington, Payette, Gem, Boise, Canyon, 

Ada, Elmore, and Owyhee. 

 

(4) County District IV: Counties of Camas, Blaine, Gooding, Lincoln, Jerome, Minidoka, Twin 

Falls and Cassia. 

 

(5) County District V: Counties of Bingham, Power, Bannock, Caribou, Oneida, Franklin and Bear 

Lake. 

 

(6) County District VI: Counties of Lemhi, Custer, Clark, Fremont, Butte, Jefferson, Madison, 

Teton and Bonneville 

 

(7) Region I: Mayor of a city from within Districts I, II, and III.  

 

(8) Region II: Mayor of a city from within Districts IV, V and VI. 

 

(9) Special District Member:  Elected official of any member other than a county or city, selected 

by a vote of the Board, chosen from nominees submitted by elected officials for member 

Special Districts. 

 

Each member of the Board shall serve for a period of two (2) years, or until a successor is elected 

or appointed. Four (4) members of the Board (even-numbered County Districts and the Region II 

seat) shall be elected for two (2) year terms in the final months of odd-numbered years, while 

another five (5) members of the Board (odd-numbered County Districts and the Region I seat plus 

the Special District Member shall be elected/appointed for two (2) year terms in the final months 

of even-numbered years.  The Executive Director shall administer the election process so as to 

allow election results to be canvassed by the Board prior to undertaking official Board business 

in the succeeding calendar year. The respective boards of county commissioners of each member 

county may vote for their District member of the Board; governing boards of cities may vote for 

regional City representatives; and Special District member candidates may be nominated by 

governing boards of member Special Districts. Incumbent Board trustees may qualify for inclusion 

on a subsequent election ballot by expressing a desire to do so in writing to the Executive Director. 

Ballots must be received by ICRMP at a time and place specified by the Executive Director. Each 

trustee of the Board shall serve from the date of the first Board meeting in the year succeeding 
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his/her election/appointment through the conclusion of his/her term unless re-elected/reappointed. 

Should any seat on the Board become vacant, the Board may fill such vacancy for the remainder 

of the former official’s term by appointment of another official. 

 

At any time during the term of a trustee, such trustee may be removed by either of two (2) methods. 

The first method by which an elected trustee may be removed is by Board receipt of a declaration 

of no confidence by the governing boards of the previously voting member entities equal to at least 

one-half (1/2) plus one of the number of votes received by the trustee when the trustee was most 

recently elected to the Board.   

 

The second method is a vote by a majority of members of the Board, excluding the trustee that is 

the subject of the declaration. After a majority vote, the Board shall submit a declaration to the 

trustee’s constituent electors, stating the reasons therefore.   

 

Any trustee holding an appointive or ex-officio non-voting position may be removed by majority 

vote of the Board.    

 

ARTICLE IX.  POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 

 

The Board shall have the following powers and duties to: 

 

(1) Annually elect a chair and vice-chair.   

 

(2) Establish procedures for determining premium amounts for policies of insurance for 

members. 

 

(3) Establish the insurance and risk management program design. 

 

(4) Select an Executive Director, to supervise the business of ICRMP and carry out other 

functions delegated by the Board and the Executive Director may in turn select all 

personnel and contractors necessary for the administration of ICRMP. 

 

(5) Establish a schedule for Board meetings and set a place for such meetings. All Idaho law 

applicable to public meetings shall be observed. A majority of seated trustees (as opposed 

to unfilled seats) shall constitute a quorum to do business. All decisions of the quorum shall 

require a majority vote of the trustees present and voting at a meeting, unless otherwise 

required by law. 

 

 

(6) Exercise all powers of ICRMP, except powers reserved to the members. 

 

(7) Adopt, and oversee ICRMP’s budget. 

 

(8) Receive reports concerning ICRMP activities and to make reports to the members. 
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(9) Provide for underwriting, claims and risk management procedures. 

 

(10) Provide for the investment and disbursement of funds. 

 

(11) Enact resolutions establishing procedures governing its own conduct and the powers and 

duties of its officers, not inconsistent with this JPA and applicable provisions of law. 

 

(12) Approve all ICRMP internal policies. 

 

(13) Form committees and determine the method of appointment and terms of members of 

committees. 

 

(14) Submit to members an amended JPA upon adoption and at the date of periodic renewal, for 

re-adoption, express acceptance, or payment of a premium for a policy of insurance by 

members. 

 

(15) Dissolve ICRMP when Board action is accompanied by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the entire 

then-current members, provided that a notice of intent to dissolve ICRMP shall be given to 

the Director of the Department of Insurance of the State of Idaho at least ninety (90) days 

prior to the proposed effective date. Like notice of such intent shall be provided to all 

members at least thirty (30) days before any such vote regarding dissolution in compliance 

with title 41, Idaho Code and other applicable statutes. Assets remaining after discharge of 

its indebtedness and policy of insurance obligations, the return of any surplus made and the 

return of any unused premium, savings or credits then standing on members accounts, shall 

be distributed to its members who were such within the twelve (12) months prior to the last 

termination of its certificate of authority, according to such reasonable formula as the 

Director of the Department of Insurance may approve pursuant to Idaho law. 

 

(16) Appoint or remove non-voting ex-officio members of the Board. 

 

(17) Do or delegate all acts necessary and proper for the implementation of this JPA. 

 

(18) Maintain available funds in amounts reasonably sufficient to annually provide the resources 

necessary to fund ICRMP’s general and administrative expenses, any reinsurance or excess 

insurance requirements, to pay the current year’s claims and claims expenses and to sustain 

the financial stability of ICRMP, in addition to funds necessary to meet ICRMP’s 

obligation to satisfy the requirements of any regulatory authority. 

 

(19) Approve all non-renewals or cancellations of policies of insurance.  

 

ARTICLE X.  LIABILITY OF BOARD TRUSTEES and EMPLOYEES 

 

The Board trustees of ICRMP must use ordinary care and reasonable diligence in the exercise of 

their powers and in the performance of their duties hereunder. Board trustees shall not be 

personally liable for any mistake of judgment or other action made, taken, or omitted by them in 
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good faith; nor for any action taken or omitted by any producer, agent, employee, or independent 

contractor selected with reasonable care. No Board trustee shall be personally liable for any action 

taken or omitted by any other trustee. The assets of ICRMP may be used to defend and indemnify 

any trustee, officer, or employee for actions taken by each such person in good faith within the 

scope of his or her authority for ICRMP.  ICRMP may purchase insurance providing coverage for 

trustees, officers, and employees. 

 

ARTICLE XI.   VOLUNTARY MEMBER WITHDRAWAL. 

 

Any member may request withdrawal from this JPA, by giving notice to the Executive Director, 

in writing, of its desire to withdraw. Any member may withdraw from ICRMP within thirty (30) 

days after the date that ICRMP gives notice in writing of an amendment to this JPA or its 

accompanying policy of insurance by tendering to the Executive Director written notice of its 

intent to withdraw. A voluntarily withdrawing member shall be deemed to have forfeited any claim 

of right or equity to any portion of ICRMP reserves or surplus or to any credit or dividend, should 

any be declared by the Board and will be deemed a cancellation request of the currently issued 

policy of insurance.  

 

ARTICLE XII.  BINDING CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION. 

 

This document shall constitute a JPA, a binding contract, among those political subdivisions that 

are members of ICRMP. The terms of this JPA may be enforced in court by ICRMP itself or by 

any of its members subject to the terms and conditions of applicable laws and this JPA. The 

consideration for the duties herewith imposed upon the members to take certain actions and to 

refrain from certain other actions is based upon the mutual promises and agreements of the 

members set forth herein. Member asserts that it has complied with relevant laws and that it waives 

its ability to object to the binding nature of this JPA by virtue of informalities in its approval. 

Except to the extent of the premium for the policy of insurance paid to ICRMP agreed to, or such 

additional obligations as may come about through amendments to this JPA, no member agrees or 

contracts herein to be held responsible for any claims in tort or contract made against any other 

member. The contracting parties intend in the creation of ICRMP to establish an organization for 

joint insurance and related risk management only within the scope herein set out and have not 

herein created as between member and member any relationship of general surety or indemnitor, 

nor by participating herein does any member otherwise assume responsibility for the debts of or 

claims against any other member. 

 

ARTICLE XIII.  DISTRIBUTION OF PROPERTY, FUNDS AND SUPPLIES UPON 

DISSOLUTION OF ICRMP. 

 

In the event that ICRMP is dissolved, all property or assets acquired by ICRMP shall be liquidated 

in a manner permissible by law, and the proceeds of such liquidation shall be disbursed to the then-

current members at a rate proportionate to each member’s pro rata share of the cumulative 

premium of insurance paid to ICRMP for the most recent five (5) fiscal years.  Said determination 
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of net asset distribution shall be by the Board subject to application of the business judgment rule 

under Idaho law. 

 

ARTICLE XIV.  SEVERABILITY. 

 

In the event that any article, provision, clause or other part of this JPA is held invalid or 

unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not 

affect the validity or enforceability with respect to other articles, provisions, clauses, applications 

or occurrences, and this JPA is expressly declared to be severable. 

 

ARTICLE XV.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS  

 

(1) The provisions of this JPA shall be interpreted pursuant to the laws of the State of Idaho. 

 

(2) The parties hereto consent that courts in the State of Idaho shall have jurisdiction over any 

dispute arising under this JPA after exhaustion of the dispute resolution procedures provided 

for herein.   

 

(3) No waiver of any breach of this JPA or any provision herein contained shall be deemed a 

waiver of any preceding or succeeding breach thereof or of any of the other provisions herein 

contained. No extension of time for performance of any obligation or act shall be deemed an 

extension of time for performance of any other obligations or acts. 

 

(4) In the event that any provision of this JPA is in conflict with or is incompatible with the 

member’s policy of insurance issued hereunder, the terms and conditions of the member policy 

of insurance shall prevail and take precedence. 

 

(5) This JPA may be modified or amended in writing as authorized by the Board. Provided, 

however, no such modification shall be effective retroactively, or as to any insurance or 

coverage issued prior thereto.  Said modifications may be made effective during a policy of 

insurance year only to comply with applicable laws respecting operation of ICRMP or with 

express consent of the member.  Changes may be made to the policy of insurance issued by 

ICRMP at any time during the policy year in accordance with rules or statutes governing the 

business of insurance within the State of Idaho.   

 

(6) Member agrees to hold ICRMP, its employees, contractors, and/or legal counsel, harmless and 

without liability to member from any claims arising out of risk management or related 

administrative activities undertaken for member’s benefit. ICRMP assumes no responsibility 

for the operation of member’s political subdivision. Member further agrees that 

communications with attorneys on the ICRMP staff or retained by ICRMP to assist a member 

to resolve or avoid claims will remain confidential pursuant to the Attorney-Client privilege 

and that written materials generated as a consequence of such effort to assist member shall 

constitute attorney work product. Member further agrees that the employees, contractors 

and/or legal counsel of ICRMP when acting in a risk management capacity are representing 
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ICRMP, not members, and that information obtained in such risk management capacity may 

be provided to ICRMP in order to carry out the purposes of this JPA. 

 

(7) All notices required to be given under this JPA shall be delivered in writing. Notices by a 

member to ICRMP shall be sent to ICRMP’S principal place of business. Notices to any 

member shall be sent to the member’s last known address. In the event that any party to this 

JPA desires to change its address, notice of change of address shall be sent to the other party 

by United States Mail, or e-mail to intake@icrmp.org. 

 

(8) Other procedural requirements may be established by applicable state law. Additionally, 

nothing contained in this JPA shall prohibit the ICRMP Board from adopting procedural 

standards or guidelines for the conduct of Board business or from authorizing administrative 

policies to guide ICRMP’s internal affairs. 

 

(9)  Confidentiality - ICRMP agrees to keep member information received confidential under the 

law of the state of Idaho or federal law. However, in cases of electronic breach of confidential 

information of a member or of ICRMP, it is agreed that ICRMP may share member 

confidential information with any governmental entity that will attempt to terminate, alleviate, 

or rectify the electronic breach, as well as to any appropriate state or federal law enforcement 

agency. 

 

(10) This JPA shall be automatically renewed, annually or periodically, consistent with 

Board established policy of insurance terms, absent withdrawal, cancellation or nonrenewal. 

 

  

31

Item 11.



Page 14 of 14 
Joint Powers Subscriber Agreement (Effective December 8, 2022)  

ARTICLE XVI.  EXECUTION AND ATTEST. 

 

 In Witness hereof, this JPA is executed on the _____ day of _________ 20___, by the 

undersigned who are duly authorized officer(s) of the political subdivision indicated below and by 

ICRMP, pursuant to action taken by the governing Board of the member on the ____ day of 

________ 20____ or by payment of the required premium of insurance. Such payment of premium 

for the policy of insurance, execution upon this JPA or upon execution of a prior counterpart 

accompanied by continuing renewal shall constitute agreement by the political subdivision to the 

terms and conditions of membership in ICRMP until proper written notice of withdrawal is 

provided as provided herein, or upon cancelation or nonrenewal of insurance under Idaho law. 

 

 

 

   POLITICAL SUBDIVISION:  __________________________________ 

 

 

 

   By:  _________________________________________ 

             CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, MAYOR, OR OTHER 

              EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED OFFICER 

 

   Title:  ________________________________________ 

 

 

   Attest/Witness:  ________________________________ 

                               CLERK OR OTHER AUTHORIZED OFFICER 

 

 

   ACCEPTED FOR THE IDAHO COUNTIES RISK MANAGEMENT 

   PROGRAM, UNDERWRITERS (ICRMP) 

 

 

   By:  _______________________________ 

           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
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Industrial Park Lease Agreement- Dumpster 

 

 

Section 30. The LESSEE agrees to provide at its own cost and expense a suitable trash 

receptacle and regularly scheduled pick-up service sufficient to handle LESSEE's own 

needs in order to prevent the unsightly accumulation of trash and other debris. 
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__________________________________________________________ 

 

323 Deinhard Lane, Suite C  ·  PO Box 2330  ·  McCall, Idaho 83638  ·  208.634.4140  ·  Fax 208.634.4146 
www.crestline-eng.com  ·  info@crestline-eng.com 

CITY OF NEW MEADOWS 

TASK ORDER 24-01 

 

SOUTH NORRIS AVENUE SANITARY SEWER EXTENSTION 

DESIGN ENGINEERING 

 
This TASK ORDER, Number 24-01, under the AGREEMENT between City of New Meadows, 
Idaho (CITY) and Crestline Engineers, Inc. (ENGINEER), dated April 31, 2023 (the 
AGREEMENT) for the following services: 
 
This TASK ORDER includes the following: 
 

• Provide engineering services to prepare the necessary construction drawings to extend 
the existing sanitary sewer main adjacent to South Norris Avenue between Virgina Street 
and Katerine Street to the east along the southern property boundary of the 
Subway/Granite View, LLC property to the existing unknow right-of-way. 

 
SCOPE OF WORK 

 
The ENGINEER shall perform the following services: 
 

• General project administration, correspondence, coordination, meetings, and site visits as 
necessary to provide project support to the CITY Staff. 

• Preparation of preliminary construction drawings and review of sanitary sewer main line 
extension. 

• Preparation of final construction drawings to be assembled and submittal to the Idaho 
Department of Environmental Quality (IDEQ) for review and approval. 
 

NOT INCLUDED IN SCOPE OF WORK 

 
Certain services including, but not limited to the following, shall be charged as "Additional 
Services" unless specifically included in the Scope of Services. 
 

• Application and permitting fees. 
• Surveying, geotechnical investigation, soils reports and field observations. 
• Environmental assessment/study preparation. 
• Discovery or removal procedures for hazardous waste, subsurface debris, wells, 

underground tanks, federally listed species, or archaeological artifacts. 
• Materials testing. 
• Construction management services. 
• Additional engineering services due to significant plan changes. 

 
PROJECT DELIVERABLES 

 
The ENGINEER shall provide the following deliverables as part of the project: 
 

• 50% Construction Drawings for coordination with CITY Staff. 
• 90% Construction Drawings for coordination with CITY Staff. 
• Final Construction Drawings to CITY Staff. 
• IDEQ Engineering Submittal 
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Task Order 24-01                                                                                                                                            Page 2 of 2 

SCHEDULE 

 
The ENGINEER will submit final construction drawings by April 12, 2024. Contingent upon having 
sufficient survey data to complete the associated design. 
 
BUDGET 

 
It is estimated that the costs associated with completing the proposed project will be 
approximately $4,500.00 - $6,000.00 not including necessary survey work. At this time, we would 
like to propose a “not to exceed” budget limit in the amount of $6,000.00 without further 
authorization. In return for the performance of the foregoing obligations, the CITY shall pay the 
ENGINEER on a time and materials basis per the attached "2024 Schedule of Billing Rates" 
(Exhibit A). 
 
Except to the extent modified herein, all terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT shall continue 
in full force and effect. By affixing your signature below, the CITY is authorizing Crestline 
Engineers, Inc. to proceed with the above listed scope of work and budget. 
 
 
ENGINEER: OWNER: 

CRESTLINE ENGINEERS, INC. CITY OF NEW MEADOWS 

  
Signature:   ___________________________ Signature:   ___________________________ 
    
Name:   ___________________________ Name:   ___________________________ 
    
Title:  ___Principal Engineer   ________ Title:  ___________________________ 
    
Date:   ___________________________ Date:   ___________________________ 
  

 

Digitally signed by Gregg Tankersley
DN: C=US, 
E=gtankersley@crestline-eng.com, 
O="Crestline Engineers, Inc.", 
CN=Gregg Tankersley
Date: 2023.12.22 08:07:18-07'00'
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Resolution TBD-2024 

Proclamation for Day of HOPE February 16, 2024 

Whereas, the mental and physical health of children and youth is important to families, 

communities, health care workers, and service providers in the Meadows Valley, Idaho region; and, 

 Whereas, research has shown that adverse childhood experiences (ACEs) can cause long-term 

harm to physical and mental health.   

Whereas, more recent research has shown that brain development is improved through Positive 

Childhood Experiences (PCEs); and,   

Whereas, PCEs significantly decrease the risk of poor mental health and depression even among 

those of us who have experienced significant adversity as children; and, 

Whereas, we now know that resilient communities can improve the chances that children will 

experience connection, safe places to live, learn and play, and have opportunities to engage with others. 

These key experiences go a long way to reducing the lifelong effects adverse community environments; 

and,   

Whereas, families cannot provide PCEs alone; the City and citizens of New Meadows, Idaho can 

enter into partnerships that help create the strong families and communities that lead our children into 

lifelong health; and,   

Whereas, there is H.O.P.E (Healthy Outcomes from Positive Experiences) for all Meadows Valley 

families, including those who have faced adversities in their communities and within their families, 

because childhood adversity is not destiny; and,  

Whereas, the Day of HOPE is a national effort supported by families, scientists, non-profits, 

research centers and institutes, universities, and government agencies to raise awareness about the 

significance of Positive Childhood Experiences in child, youth, and family services and supports, research, 

and policymaking; and  

Therefore, We the Mayor and City Council members of New Meadows Idaho do hereby proclaim 

February 16, 2024 as the Day of HOPE and as a day of empowerment for those who are struggling with 

mental health challenges. 

  Dated this ________ day of _________________ in the year 2024. 

 

 

 

_________________________                                     ATTEST_______________________ 

Julie A. Good, Mayor                                                                    Kyla Gardner, City Clerk 
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 1/1/2024 8.00 8.00

Tuesday 1/2/2024 8.50 8.50

Wednesday 1/3/2024 8.50 8.50

Thursday 1/4/2024 15.75 15.75

Friday 1/5/2024 7.25 3.65 10.90

Saturday 1/6/2024 0.00

Total  Week 40.00 0.00 3.65 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 51.65

Sunday 1/7/2024 0.00

Monday 1/8/2024 10.10 10.10

Tuesday 1/9/2024 8.50 8.50

Wednesday 1/10/2024 10.00 10.00

Thursday 1/11/2024 3.28 3.28

Friday 1/12/2024 8.12 6.33 14.45

Saturday 1/13/2024 3.80 3.80

Total  Week 40.00 0.00 10.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.13

Sunday 1/14/2024 0.00

Monday 1/15/2024 8.00 8.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 8.00

Total Pay Period 80.00 0.00 13.78 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 109.78

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Hunter Brown Pay Period 1/1/2024 1/15/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 1/1/2024 8.00 8.00

Tuesday 1/2/2024 8.67 8.67

Wednesday 1/3/2024 7.65 7.65

Thursday 1/4/2024 7.48 7.48

Friday 1/5/2024 2.07 6.00 8.07

Saturday 1/6/2024 0.00

Total  Week 25.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 6.00 0.00 39.87

Sunday 1/7/2024 0.00

Monday 1/8/2024 10.37 10.37

Tuesday 1/9/2024 7.55 7.55

Wednesday 1/10/2024 7.53 7.53

Thursday 1/11/2024 7.63 7.63

Friday 1/12/2024 8.00 8.00

Saturday 1/13/2024 0.00

Total  Week 33.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 41.08

Sunday 1/14/2024 0.00

Monday 1/15/2024 8.00 8.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 8.00

Total Pay Period 58.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.00 14.00 0.00 88.95

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Kyla Gardner Pay Period 1/1/2024 1/15/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 1/1/2024 0.00

Tuesday 1/2/2024 0.00

Wednesday 1/3/2024 0.00

Thursday 1/4/2024 5.48 5.48

Friday 1/5/2024 3.45 3.45

Saturday 1/6/2024 0.00

Total  Week 8.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.93

Sunday 1/7/2024 0.00

Monday 1/8/2024 3.12 3.12

Tuesday 1/9/2024 0.00

Wednesday 1/10/2024 6.87 6.87

Thursday 1/11/2024 1.82 1.82

Friday 1/12/2024 6.37 6.37

Saturday 1/13/2024 0.00

Total  Week 18.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.18

Sunday 1/14/2024 0.00

Monday 1/15/2024 1.77 1.77

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 1.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.77

Total Pay Period 28.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.88

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Jessica Gerke Pay Period 1/1/2024 1/15/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 1/1/2024 8.00 8.00

Tuesday 1/2/2024 9.08 9.08

Wednesday 1/3/2024 7.25 7.25

Thursday 1/4/2024 7.45 7.45

Friday 1/5/2024 0.00

Saturday 1/6/2024 0.00

Total  Week 23.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 31.78

Sunday 1/7/2024 0.00

Monday 1/8/2024 9.42 9.42

Tuesday 1/9/2024 6.88 6.88

Wednesday 1/10/2024 0.00

Thursday 1/11/2024 0.00

Friday 1/12/2024 0.00

Saturday 1/13/2024 0.00

Total  Week 16.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.30

Sunday 1/14/2024 0.00

Monday 1/15/2024 8.00 8.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 8.00

Total Pay Period 40.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 56.08

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Brianna Hoxie Pay Period 1/1/2024 1/15/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's 

tracking system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-

Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 1/1/2024 0.00

Tuesday 1/2/2024 5.00 5.00

Wednesday 1/3/2024 5.00 5.00

Thursday 1/4/2024 5.00 5.00

Friday 1/5/2024 2.00 2.00

Saturday 1/6/2024 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 17.00

Sunday 1/7/2024 0.00

Monday 1/8/2024 2.83 2.83

Tuesday 1/9/2024 2.77 2.77

Wednesday 1/10/2024 2.77 2.77

Thursday 1/11/2024 2.70 2.70

Friday 1/12/2024 0.00

Saturday 1/13/2024 0.00

Total  Week 11.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.07

Sunday 1/14/2024 0.00

Monday 1/15/2024 0.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Pay Period 11.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 28.07

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Dana Kautz Pay Period 1/1/2024 1/15/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 1/1/2024 8.00 8.00

Tuesday 1/2/2024 8.25 8.25

Wednesday 1/3/2024 8.50 8.50

Thursday 1/4/2024 15.12 15.12

Friday 1/5/2024 8.13 1.13 9.26

Saturday 1/6/2024 0.00

Total  Week 40.00 0.00 1.13 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 49.13

Sunday 1/7/2024 0.00

Monday 1/8/2024 7.65 7.65

Tuesday 1/9/2024 8.38 8.38

Wednesday 1/10/2024 8.78 8.78

Thursday 1/11/2024 8.17 8.17

Friday 1/12/2024 7.02 2.35 9.37

Saturday 1/13/2024 2.63 2.63

Total  Week 40.00 0.00 4.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.98

Sunday 1/14/2024 0.00

Monday 1/15/2024 3.28 8.00 11.28

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 3.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 11.28

Total Pay Period 83.28 0.00 6.11 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 105.39

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Ivan McDaniel Pay Period 1/1/2024 1/15/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 1/16/2024 7.62 7.62

Wednesday 1/17/2024 7.47 7.47

Thursday 1/18/2024 8.00 8.00

Friday 1/19/2024 2.40 5.60 8.00

Saturday 1/20/2024 0.00

Total  Week 25.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.60 0.00 31.09

Sunday 1/21/2024 0.00

Monday 1/22/2024 6.95 6.95

Tuesday 1/23/2024 7.65 7.65

Wednesday 1/24/2024 7.20 7.20

Thursday 1/25/2024 7.53 7.53

Friday 1/26/2024 8.00 8.00

Saturday 1/27/2024 0.00

Total  Week 29.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 37.33

Sunday 1/28/2024 0.00

Monday 1/29/2024 7.72 7.72

Tuesday 1/30/2024 7.48 7.48

Wednesday 1/31/2024 7.53 7.53

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 22.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.73

Total Pay Period 77.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.60 0.00 91.15

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Kyla Gardner Pay Period 1/16/2024 1/31/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 1/16/2024 7.85 7.85

Wednesday 1/17/2024 8.15 8.15

Thursday 1/18/2024 8.27 8.27

Friday 1/19/2024 9.55 9.55

Saturday 1/20/2024 0.00

Total  Week 33.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.82

Sunday 1/21/2024 0.00

Monday 1/22/2024 8.32 8.32

Tuesday 1/23/2024 7.97 7.97

Wednesday 1/24/2024 8.12 8.12

Thursday 1/25/2024 10.32 10.32

Friday 1/26/2024 4.55 4.55

Saturday 1/27/2024 0.22 0.22

Total  Week 39.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.50

Sunday 1/28/2024 0.00

Monday 1/29/2024 1.90 6.10 8.00

Tuesday 1/30/2024 8.06 8.06

Wednesday 1/31/2024 8.00 8.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 17.96 0.00 0.00 6.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.06

Total Pay Period 91.28 0.00 0.00 6.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 97.38

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Ivan McDaniel Pay Period 1/16/2024 1/31/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 1/16/2024 7.25 7.25

Wednesday 1/17/2024 7.17 7.17

Thursday 1/18/2024 7.18 7.18

Friday 1/19/2024 0.00

Saturday 1/20/2024 0.00

Total  Week 21.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.60

Sunday 1/21/2024 0.00

Monday 1/22/2024 7.52 7.52

Tuesday 1/23/2024 7.67 7.67

Wednesday 1/24/2024 7.20 7.20

Thursday 1/25/2024 7.35 7.35

Friday 1/26/2024 0.00

Saturday 1/27/2024 0.00

Total  Week 29.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.74

Sunday 1/28/2024 0.00

Monday 1/29/2024 7.28 7.28

Tuesday 1/30/2024 7.57 7.57

Wednesday 1/31/2024 6.76 6.76

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 21.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.61

Total Pay Period 72.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 72.95

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Brianna Hoxie Pay Period 1/16/2024 1/31/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's 

tracking system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-

Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 1/16/2024 8.50 8.50

Wednesday 1/17/2024 8.93 8.93

Thursday 1/18/2024 6.00 2.00 8.00

Friday 1/19/2024 8.50 8.50

Saturday 1/20/2024 0.00

Total  Week 31.93 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.93

Sunday 1/21/2024 0.00

Monday 1/22/2024 8.50 8.50

Tuesday 1/23/2024 8.50 8.50

Wednesday 1/24/2024 9.48 9.48

Thursday 1/25/2024 9.15 9.15

Friday 1/26/2024 4.37 4.13 8.50

Saturday 1/27/2024 0.00

Total  Week 40.00 0.00 4.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.13

Sunday 1/28/2024 0.00

Monday 1/29/2024 8.95 8.95

Tuesday 1/30/2024 8.50 8.50

Wednesday 1/31/2024 8.50 8.50

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 25.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.95

Total Pay Period 97.88 0.00 4.13 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 104.01

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Hunter Brown Pay Period 1/16/2024 1/31/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 1/16/2024 1.33 1.33

Wednesday 1/17/2024 0.00

Thursday 1/18/2024 4.60 4.60

Friday 1/19/2024 0.00

Saturday 1/20/2024 0.62 0.62

Total  Week 6.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.55

Sunday 1/21/2024 0.00

Monday 1/22/2024 0.00

Tuesday 1/23/2024 2.23 2.23

Wednesday 1/24/2024 0.00

Thursday 1/25/2024 0.00

Friday 1/26/2024 2.82 2.82

Saturday 1/27/2024 0.73 0.73

Total  Week 5.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.78

Sunday 1/28/2024 0.00

Monday 1/29/2024 3.62 3.62

Tuesday 1/30/2024 0.00

Wednesday 1/31/2024 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 3.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.62

Total Pay Period 15.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.95

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Jessica Gerke Pay Period 1/16/2024 1/31/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 1/16/2024 2.93 2.93

Wednesday 1/17/2024 2.65 2.65

Thursday 1/18/2024 2.72 2.72

Friday 1/19/2024 0.00

Saturday 1/20/2024 0.00

Total  Week 8.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.30

Sunday 1/21/2024 0.00

Monday 1/22/2024 6.13 6.13

Tuesday 1/23/2024 6.27 6.27

Wednesday 1/24/2024 0.00

Thursday 1/25/2024 2.65 2.65

Friday 1/26/2024 0.00

Saturday 1/27/2024 0.00

Total  Week 15.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.05

Sunday 1/28/2024 0.00

Monday 1/29/2024 0.00

Tuesday 1/30/2024 2.62 2.62

Wednesday 1/31/2024 2.75 2.75

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 5.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.37

Total Pay Period 28.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.72

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Dana Kautz Pay Period 1/16/2024 1/31/2024

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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CITY OF NEW MEADOWS CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – NEW BUSINESS 
HELD MONDAY, JANUARY 8, 2024 AT 6:30 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 401 VIRGINIA STREET, NEW MEADOWS 

Page 1 of 3 
BH 

 
 

ROLL CALL / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Present were Council Members Jeff Parnett, Troy Black, Mayor Julie Good, Shiloh Ryker, and Josh 
Carr Joined at 6:38 PM. 
 
Staff present at City Hall were Kyla Gardner, Brianna Hoxie, Hunter Brown,   
And Dick Stubbs was present via zoom. 
 
Public present at City Hall were, Tim Farrell, Kayrene Brown, LeAndra Smith, Jace Perry, Gregg 
Tankersley. 
 
Mayor Good opened the meeting at 6:31 P.M. and led the Pledge of Allegiance. Old Business was 
conducted with a separate agenda. 
 

PRESENTATION 
Declaration of Sine Die 
Mayor Good declared Sine Die at 6:34 P.M. 
 
Swearing In – Elected Council Members 

 City Clerk Gardner swore in Jeff Parnett. 

 City Clerk Gardner swore in Josh Carr.  
 
Oath of Office Subscription – Elected Council Members 

 Council Member Parnett signed the Oath of Office. 

 Council Member Carr Signed the Oath of Office 
 
Certificate of Election 

 City Clerk Gardner presented Carr and Parnett with Certificates of Election. 
 
Second Roll Call 

 City Clerk Gardner called Roll of the elected 2024 Council at 6:37 P.M. Mayor Good, and Council 
members Ryker, Black , and Parnett were present.  

 
City Council President Selection 
Mayor Good stated that Council President will take care of city business and run meetings in her absence. 

 Council Member Parnett moved to appoint Council Member Ryker as City Council President. 
Council Member Carr seconded. Voice Vote indicated no opposition to the motion with all 
members signifying yes.  Motion carried. 

 

Reports 
Mayors Report  

 Attached 
Staff Reports 

 No Input 

142

Item 23.



CITY OF NEW MEADOWS CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – NEW BUSINESS 
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January 2nd Parks & Rec Meeting Minutes 

 No Input 
 
III-A Annual Report- Amy Manning 

 Rescheduled  
 

Discussion Items 
Water Rates Review- Tim Farrell 

 Tim Farrell gave a presentation on rates. He explained the basic rate setting principles, and why 
the city needs a change in its rates. Leveling winter to summer bills for revenue. Getting public 
input. Farrell went over our steps. Step one Expense Tracking , Step two Develop O&M Budget, 
Step three Capital Planning, Step five Annual Debt Service, Step six Develop Capital Reserve, Step 
seven Revenue Requirements. The Impact of aging infrastructure.  

Action Items  
Appointment of City of New Meadows Stibnite Foundation Representative 

 Council Member Ryker Made a Motion to appoint Mayor Julie Good as the City of New Meadows 
Stibnite Foundation Representative. Council Member Parnett seconded. Voice Vote indicated no 
opposition to the motion with all members signifying yes.  Motion carried. 

Appointment of City of New Meadows Stibnite Advisory Council Representative 

 Council Member Ryker Made a Motion to appoint Mayor Julie Good as the City of New Meadows 
Stibnite Advisory Council Representative. Council Member Parnett seconded. Voice Vote 
indicated no opposition to the motion with all members signifying yes.  Motion carried. 

Appointment of City of New Meadows Representative to WCMEDC 

 Council Member Carr Moved to appoint Mayor Julie Good as City of New Meadows representative 
to WCMEDC. Council member  Ryker seconded. Voice Vote indicated no opposition to the motion 
with all members signifying yes.  Motion carried.  

Appointment of City of New Meadows Representative to West Central Mountain Housing Trust 

 Council Member Ryker Moved to appoint City Clerk Gardner as the City of New Meadows 
representative to West Central Mountain Housing Trust. Council Member Parnett Seconded the 
motion. Voice Vote indicated no opposition to the motion with all members signifying yes.  Motion 
carried. 

Appointment of City of New Meadows Representative to the McCall Area Chamber of Commerce 

 Council Member Ryker moved to appoint City Clerk Gardner to be City of New Meadows 
representative to the McCall Area Chamber of Commerce. Council Member Black Seconded the 
motion. Voice Vote indicated no opposition to the motion with all members signifying yes.  Motion 
carried. 

Alcoholic Beverage License Applications 
The Council reviewed alcoholic beverage license applications for Kuzn’s Kahili Club, The Intersection, Miss 
Kitty’s Pizza & Such, Waypoint LLC, Browns Mountain Market, and Delish Catering. 

 Council Member Carr moved to approve Alcoholic Beverage Licenses for Kuzn’s Kahili Club, The 
Intersection, Miss Kitty’s Pizza & Such, Waypoint LLC, Browns Mountain Market, and Delish 
Catering. Council Member Ryker seconded the motion.  Voice Vote indicated no opposition to the 
motion with all members signifying yes.  Motion carried.   
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Ordinance TBD-2024 RV Use Amendment 

 Tabled 
 
Water Rate Study- Mountain Community Services Contract 

 Council Member Carr moved to approve water rate study - Mountain Community Service 

Contract. Council member  Parnett seconded. Roll Call Vote Black- Yes, Ryker- yes, 

Parnett- yes, and Carr- yes. Motion carried.  
C&N Electrical Proposal- Dog Kennel Power 

 Council Member Parnett moved to approve the C&N Electrical proposal. Council Member Carr 
seconded the motion. Voice Vote indicated no opposition to the motion with all members 
signifying yes.  Motion carried.  

Future Meeting Topics 
Future meeting topics included V-Corp update from Ryker, Chamber of Commerce, Front entrance of city 
hall and review of city rates.  
 

Adjournment 
Mayor Good adjourned the meeting at 8:08 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________     ATTEST:___________________ 
   Julie A. Good, Mayor       Kyla Gardner, City Clerk 
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CITY OF NEW MEADOWS CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – OLD BUSINESS 
HELD MONDAY, JANUARY 8, 2024 AT 6:30 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 401 VIRGINIA STREET, NEW MEADOWS 

Page 1 of 1 
BH 

 
 

Roll Call / Pledge of Allegiance  
 

Present were Council Members Jeff Parnett, Troy Black, Mayor Julie Good, and Shiloh Ryker 

 

Staff present at City Hall were Kyla Gardner, Brianna Hoxie, Hunter Brown,   

and Dick Stubbs was present via zoom. 

 

Public present at City Hall were, Tim Farrell, Kayrene Brown, and via zoom LeAndra Smith, Jace 

Perry, and Gregg Tankersley 

 

Mayor Good opened the meeting at 6:31 PM and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

Clerk Gardner read the Mission Statement. 

 

PUBLIC INPUT 
 No Public input. 

 

Consent Agenda 

Kyla Polled City Council 
The Consent Agenda included paid and pending claims, December 2023 payroll and December 

11,2023 & November 27, 2023 meeting minutes. 

 Council Member Parnett moved to approve the consent agenda. Council Member Ryker 

Seconded the motion. Voice Vote indicated no opposition to the motion with all members 

signifying yes.  Motion carried.   

These items concluded the business of 2023.   
 

 
 
 
_________________________             ATTEST:_________________________ 
      Julie A. Good, Mayor                     Kyla Gardner, City Clerk  
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